
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 Meeting of the  
Burnley Borough Council 

 

To be held at 6.30 pm on 
Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Full Council DATE - 6-12-23 Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 



 
Full Council DATE - 6-12-23 Page 3 of 4 
 

Town Hall 
Burnley 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
 
Sir or Madam, 
 
 Notice is given of a MEETING of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF BURNLEY to  
 
be held at MECHANICS THEATRE, BURNLEY on 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 
 

starting at 6.30 pm 
 

 
To transact the business specified below. 

Catherine Waudby 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any matter for which the Council has a responsibility or which affects the 
Borough. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services by 5.00 pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for this 
purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or from the 
web at: Request to speak form. You can also register to speak via the online agenda.  
Requests will be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
 
All Full Council meetings are livestreamed on the Council`s Youtube Channel 
 
Due to limited space in the venue members of the public wishing to observe the 
meeting are advised to watch the live stream on Youtube.  Priority will be given to those 
who have registered to speak if seating capacity is exceeded. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting  5 - 10 
 To receive, as read, the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 

Council meeting, and to confirm them or otherwise. 
 

 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
 

 
3. Mayor's Communications   
 To receive communications (if any) from His Worshipful the Mayor. 

 
 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://www.youtube.com/user/BurnleyCouncil


 
Full Council DATE - 6-12-23 Page 4 of 4 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 To receive questions, statements or petitions (if any) from members of 

the public. 
 

 

 
5. Motions to Council   
 

a) Motion on ceasefire for the humanitarian crisis in Palestine, The 
West Bank and Israel and immediate release of hostages 
 

11 - 12 

 
b) Motion on the establishment of a County Combined Authority for 

Lancashire 
 

13 - 14 

 
6. Items for Decision by the Council   
 

a) Lancashire Combined County Authority and Devolution Proposal 15 - 134 
 To consider the recommendations as set out in the report. 

  
b) Constitutional Updates & Amendments and Appointments 135 - 158 
 To consider the recommendations set out in the report. 

  
7. Reports from Committee Chairs   
 

a) Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 159 - 160  
b) Report from the Chair of Audit & Standards 161 - 162  
c) Report from Chair of Licensing 163 - 164  
d) Report from Chair of Development Control 

 
165 - 166 

 
8. Strategic Plan Progress Reports  

 
167 - 190 

 
9. Questions   
 To deal with questions (if any) relating to matters not contained in the 

Minutes before the Council and of which notice in writing has been 
received in accordance with Standing Order No. 10(2).  

 

 
  

 
Councillor Attendance 
 

 

 Please use the link below to access Councillor attendance records.  You 
can refine your search by time or by committee. 
 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx 

 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx


 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FULL 
COUNCIL 
 
MECHANICS THEATRE 
 
Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 
 

 
PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 His Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Arif Khan) in the Chair; 

 
 Councillors S Hussain (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, H Baker, G Barton, 

G Birtwistle, H Bridges, C Briggs, M Brindle, J Broughton, S Chaudhary, 
S Cunliffe, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, M Ishtiaq, M Johnstone, 
N Kazmi, A Kelly, L Khan, J Launer, A Lewis, S Lone, J McGowan, 
N Mottershead, M Payne, A Raja, P Reynolds, C Sollis, M Steel, J Sumner, 
M Townsend, D Whitaker, A Wight and F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Executive 
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Chris Gay  Governance Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow  Mayor's Officer 
 MJ Hindman  Graphic Designer 
 Dexter Almond  Admin Officer 

 
 

30 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED, THAT: The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19th July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 
As Board Members of Burnley Leisure and Culture, Councillors Cunliffe and Lewis declared 
a ‘other interest – non prejudicial’ in minute no. 39 Climate Action Fund [agenda item 6e] 
and a prejudicial interest in minute no. 48 Replacement of Fitness Equipment [agenda item 
11a]. 
 

32 Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor informed members about a forthcoming Charity Civic Ball. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

 
33 Public Question Time  

 
Mrs J Braddock addressed the Council under the Right To Speak policy regarding selective 
licensing, anti-social behaviour, lack of investment in Queensgate ward, properties having 
problems and youth nuisance. 
  
Mr J R Pilling addressed the Council under the Right To Speak policy regarding rat 
infestations, people leaving bins open, various bags of waste in streets, rats in property and 
health department response. 
 

34 Motion to Remove the Two Child Benefit Cap  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cunliffe and seconded by Councillor Launer that: 
  
This Council notes that:  
  
In 2017, families were stopped from claiming Child Tax Credits or Universal Credit for more 
than two children.  
  
It is estimated that this policy now affects over 1.5 million children.  
  
Studies have shown that families in the poorest areas are worse off by over £3000 per year.  
  
Ethnic communities are disproportionately affected by the benefit cap.  
  
The estimated cost of removing the cap would be £1.5 billion per year.  
  
Removing the cap could lift a quarter of a million children out of poverty and over three 
quarters of a million children could see their poverty levels decrease.  
  
The estimated cost of Child Poverty, taking into account costs such as health issues, risk of 
unemployment later in life, risk of lower income levels, social costs and public services 
costs is £35 billion per year.  
  
6,520 children in the Burnley Constituency are living in relative poverty according to figures 
from the DWP, with thousands of families relying on Food Banks or the Community 
Grocery.  
  
This Council resolves to:  
  
Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to write to the town’s MP Antony 
Higginbotham, asking him to support the removal of the cap and to raise awareness in the 
House of Commons of the poverty that it is causing.  
  
Ask the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to write to the Secretary of State for 
Work and Pensions, asking them to consider removing the benefit cap in order to lift 
thousands of Burnley families out of poverty. 
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared to be carried and it was RESOLVED 
accordingly. 
 

Page 6



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 3 of 6 
 

35 Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24 Quarter 1  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the forecast outturn position for the year 
ending 31 March 2024 based upon actual spending and income to 30 June 2023 and the 
financial impact of the ongoing cost of living crisis. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1.    The latest revised net budget of £16.267m as shown in Table 1 in the report be 
approved, and 

2.    The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £4.972m as shown in Appendix 2 to 
the report be approved. 

 
36 Capital Monitor
[...]
substitute scheme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved, and 
2.    The additions to the Constitution required to give effect to the decision at 1. above as 

set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 

42 Parental Leave Policy  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining a parental leave policy for elected members. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: The Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members be adopted and 
included as part of the Members’ Allowance Scheme at Part 6 of the Constitution. 
 

43 Review of Key Decision Threshold  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out a review of the financial threshold for Key 
Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 
  

1.    The financial threshold for Key Decisions be raised to £125,000 in line with the 
Standing Orders for Contracts, and 

2.    The corresponding changes to the relevant parts of the Constitution outlined in 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved. 

 
44 Reports from Committee Chairs  

 
The reports from Committee Chairs were noted without further debate. 
 

45 Strategic Plan Progress Reports  
 
At 21:19 Councillor Anwar moved a motion under Council Procedure Rule 13 Motions 
without Notice (l) that the meeting continue beyond three hours in duration. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Townsend. On being put to the vote it was duly RESOLVED that 
the meeting continue beyond three hours in duration to enable the business remaining on 
the agenda to be completed. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be noted. 
 

46 Questions  
 
No questions had been received in writing in accordance with Standing Order No 10(2). 
 

47 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on Minute 48 [Agenda item 11] and Minute 49 [Agenda item 12] on the grounds that in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted if the public were present there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Page 9



 

 
Full Council 27/09/2023  Page 6 of 6 
 

48 Replacement of Fitness Equipment at St Peter's and Padiham Leisure Centres  
 
Councillors Cunliffe and Lewis declared a prejudicial interest in this item as Board members 
of Burnley Leisure and Culture. They left the meeting at this point and took no part in the 
discussion or vote. 
  
Consideration was given to a report relating to the replacement of fitness equipment at St 
Peter’s and Padiham Leisure Centres. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: The establishment of a new budget of £563,000 in the 2023/24 Capital 
Programme be approved. 
 

49 Building Control IT Procurement  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to Building Control IT procurement. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: the budget be approved. 
 
 

Page 10



Motion on Ceasefire for the humanitarian crisis in Palestine, The West Bank 
and Israel and immediate release of hostages.  

Moved by Lubna Khan  

Seconded by Scott Cunliffe  

Residents in Burnley including those in the interfaith community are very concerned 
about what is happening in Palestine and Israel. This issue has been debated 
regularly by the building bridges in Burnley Forum. As a town we need to continue to 
work hard on the relationships in the town between all sections of the community. 
The situation in Palestine and Israel is of direct relevance to building community 
cohesion in Burnley. We have been approached by residents with strong links to 
Palestine and Israel who are deeply concerned. It should noted that there are a 
number of residents with strong connections and family in the region who are deeply 
impacted by the conflict.  

For many years our Borough has come together to resolve conflicts across social 
and cultural divides, a fact celebrated through the continuous work of community-
based organisations like Building Bridges. Hundreds of our residents are engaged in 
activities organised by and for residents of diverse backgrounds and beliefs.  

We are appalled by the violent conflict between Israel and Hamas in Gaza, that has 
had severe consequences for civilians in both Israel and Palestine. The 
unprecedented level of casualties has resulted in countless lives being lost. Each 
passing day sees a rising toll on lives and a worsening humanitarian catastrophe in 
Gaza. Civilian deaths in Gaza are increasing rapidly due to the relentless Israeli 
bombardment, retaliating to the horrific attacks by Hamas on October 7th in Israel, 
which led to 1,400 fatalities and the abduction of civilians.  

Many residents from across Burnley have asked us, their representatives, to speak 
out and call on the UK government to push for an immediate ceasefire to stop the 
mass killing of civilians in the Israel-Gaza conflict and for the immediate release of all 
hostages held since October 7th, 2023.  

According to recent figures at least 15,271 Palestinians in Gaza have been killed, 
including 3,561 women and 6,403 children, often through indiscriminate and unlawful 
attacks. Over half of Gaza's casualties are children, and thousands are missing with 
many trapped beneath the rubble. Millions face additional displacement, 
dispossession, and suffering. Over 200 Israeli hostages held by Hamas and other 
resistance groups in Gaza are in peril, and ongoing indiscriminate rocket fire into 
Israel poses risks to civilians. Israel's tightened siege on Gaza has blocked essential 
goods like water, food, and fuel, leaving over 2 million people in the Gaza Strip 
struggling to survive.  

The humanitarian catastrophe resulting from Israel's 16-year-long illegal blockade 
will escalate further if the fighting doesn't cease immediately.  

Serious violations of international humanitarian law, including war crimes, persist 
among all parties involved in the conflict.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



 

Therefore, this council moves that:   

This Council believes that an immediate ceasefire and the immediate release of 
hostages is needed to halt the ongoing violence.  

We direct the Council Leader and Chief Executive to write to the Prime Minister and 
the Leader of the Opposition to:  

1. Urge the Government to work with Israel and Hamas to bring about a negotiation 
in which we can ensure the immediate release of all hostages.  

2. Ask the Government to call for an immediate ceasefire and an end to the Israeli 
siege of Gaza.  

3. Ask the Government to guarantee the prompt opening of aid corridors into Gaza, 
enabling the delivery of crucial supplies such as food, water, fuel, and life-saving 
medical equipment to those impacted by the conflict.  

4. Urge the United Nations and International Criminal Court to appoint independent 
arbitrators to assess the validity of evidence of war crimes.  

5. Urge all parties to collaborate on achieving peace , enabling the establishment of 
a recognised and sovereign Palestine alongside a secure and sovereign Israel. 
Advocate for the appointment of a British special envoy to collaborate with the United 
Nations (UN) and other stakeholders, expediting the peace process in alignment with 
the Oslo Accords and preceding UN resolutions.  

6. Ask the Government to consider the wider refugee implications of Palestinian 
displacement and that an international resettlement scheme is negotiated. 

Page 12



Motion on the establishment of a County Combined Authority for Lancashire 

Mover: Cllr Mark Townsend  

Seconder: Cllr Sue Graham 

This Council strongly opposes the establishment of a County Combined Authority for 
Lancashire as detailed in the Chancellor of Exchequer Autumn statement and the 
Lancashire County Council consultation documents. 

There are 3 major areas of deficit in what is being proposed which can be 
summarised as follows : 

a. It lacks ambition - Lancashire needs a top tier devolution deal if the inequalities 
and productivity gaps with other regions are to be closed. The deal on offer goes 
now
[...]
cil of the appointment of a Deputy Leader and Executive 
by the Leader on 17th November 2023, and to note amended Executive Portfolios. 

3. To note the impact on the political balance of the Council and approve consequential 
appointments to the membership of committees and outside bodies following the recent 
election of Cllr Alex Hall in Trinity Ward, and the resignation from the Labour Group of 11 
Councillors who have formed a new group on the council, known as Burnley Independent 
Group, and as a result of the implementation of the Substitute Scheme for members with a 
disability. 

4. To note a minor amendment to Part 2 of the Constitution – Articles (Article 12) by the 
Monitoring Officer. 

5. To make an amendment to the Guidance for Members and Officers involved in outside 
organisations at Part 5.7 of the Constitution to clarify the rules regarding insurance.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. That Council note the Leader’s removal of the Deputy Leader and Executive 

members as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

7. That Council note the Leader’s appointment of the Deputy Leader and the Executive 
as set out in Appendix 2, and the detailed remits of those portfolios as set out in 
Appendix 3. 
 

8. That Council note the change in the Political Balance of the Council following the 
election of Councillor Alex Hall; and approve consequential changes to committee 
places and Outside Bodies as set out in Appendix 4. 
 

9. That Council note the following minor amendment to Part 2 of the Constitution – 
Articles (Article 12) – the transfer of Housing & Development Control Service from 

Page 135

Agenda Item 6b

mailto:amcewan@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

Chief Operating Officer to Chief Executive as set out in the Management Structure 
Review as set out in Appendix 5. 
 

10. That Council approve an amendment to the Guidance for Members and Officers 
involved in outside organisations at paragraph 2.10 of Part 5.7 of the Constitution to 
clarify the rules regarding insurance.   

[...]
 
   Alex Hall as named substitute 

for Martyn Hurt 
    
Licensing Committee  Mohammed Ishtiaq Paul Reynolds 
  Jackie Inckle Marcus Johnstone 
  Howard Baker Jeff Sumner 
  Scott Cunliffe Beki Hughes  
    
Scrutiny Committee  Charlie Briggs Sehrish Lone 
  Paul Reynolds Alex Hall 
  Jack Launer Beki Hughes  
  Howard Baker Gordon Lishman 
  Margaret Lishman Jeff Sumner 
    
Member Structures & 
Support Working Group 

 Andy Fewings Martyn Hurt 

  Lubna Khan Gail Barton 
    
PATROL (parking 
committee  

Exec 
Community & 
Environment 

Lubna Khan Howard Baker  

 1 largest 
opposition 

Gordon Birtwistle Mark Townsend 

    
Burnley Leisure Trust Non-Executive 

Member 
Scott Cunliffe Appointment to follow agreed 

recruitment process.  Formal 
appointment January 2024 

Burnley & Pendle CAB Exec 
Community & 
Environment 

Lubna Khan Howard Baker  

 Experienced 
Opposition 
Member 

Jackie Inckle Mark Townsend 

Burnley Private Rented 
Sector Forum 

Exec member 
for Housing & 
Leisure 

John Harbour  Lubna Khan 

Burnley Together 
Steering Group 

Exec 
Community & 
Environment 

Lubna Khan Howard Baker  

Page 151



Committee/OB Qualification     Remove Appointment 
 Chief 

Operating 
Officer 

Lukman Patel Rob Dobson 

 Head of Policy 
& 
Engagement  

Rob Dobson Clare Jackson (from 2nd 
January 2024) 

COVID-19 Economic 
Recovery Board 

Experienced 
Opposition 
Member 

Gordon Birtwistle Sue Graham 

East Lancashire Health & 
Wellbeing Partnership 

Exec Member 
for Health, 
Culture & 
Wellbeing* 
change to 
qualification 
following 
revised 
portfolios 

Lubna Khan Jack Launer 

Growth Lancashire Exec Member 
Sustainable 
Development 
& Growth  

Mark Townsend Scott Cunliffe 

Lancs Waste Partnership Exec 
Community & 
Environment 

Lubna Khan Howard Baker  

North West Employers Exec 
Resources 

Sue Graham Maggie Lishman 

Stocks Massey Bequest Any Exec 
Member (May 
2023 – 27) 

John Harbour tbc 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 152



  27.09.23 AMOctober 2
[...]
d nearly 600 new 
members joined. This suggests that the council’s partnership 
work in Burnley Together is successfully reducing 
dependency on emergency food with fewer residents needing 
multiple parcels. 

In addition, there were 800 shops in the pre-loved school 
uniform shop over the summer. This sustainable approach is 
good both for household budgets and the environment. 

 

 

Page 190


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5a Motion on ceasefire for the humanitarian crisis in Palestine, The West Bank and Israel and immediate release of hostages
	5b Motion on the establishment of a County Combined Authority for Lancashire
	6a Lancashire Combined County Authority and Devolution Proposal
	Appendix 1- devolution framework
	Appendix 2 - Lancashire_Devolution_Deal from govt
	Structure Bookmarks
	Introduction 
	Summary of the Devolution Deal between the Government and the Local Authorities of Lancashire, comprising of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council and Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
	Governance 
	 
	Finance and Investment 
	 
	Skills and Education 
	 
	Housing and Land 
	 
	Transport  
	 
	Net Zero and Climate Change 
	 
	Digital and Cyber 
	 
	Culture and Tourism 
	Innovation, Trade and Investment  
	Public Service Reform 
	Resilience and Public Safety 
	Lancashire’s Commitments Underpinning the Deal 


	Appendix 3 - Lancashire CCA - Proposal document

	6b Constitutional Updates & Amendments and Appointments
	Appx 1 17.11.23 Removal by Leader of Executive Members
	Appx  2 17.11.23 Appointment by Leader of Executive Members
	Appx 3 - Signed Detailed Portfolios 27 November 23
	Appx 4 Committee & Outside Body Appointments December 2023
	Appx 5 October 2023 MO minor amends Article 2
	Appx 6 Constitution 5.7  Guidance on Outside Bodies Revisions

	7a Report from the Chair of Scrutiny
	Scrutiny Chair Report to Council

	7b Report from the Chair of Audit & Standards
	7c Report from Chair of Licensing
	7d Report from Chair of Development Contro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Full Council 06/12/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FULL 
COUNCIL 
 
MECHANICS THEATRE 
 
Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 His Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Arif Khan) in the Chair; 

 
 Councillors S Hussain (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, L Ashworth, H Baker, G Barton, 

G Birtwistle, H Bridges, C Briggs, M Brindle, J Broughton, S Cunliffe, 
S Graham, Hall, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, B Hughes, M Hurt, 
J Inckle, K Ingham, N Kazmi, A Kelly, L Khan, J Launer, A Lewis, G Lishman, 
M Lishman, S Lone, J McGowan, A Raja, P Reynolds, C Sollis, M Steel, 
J Sumner, M Townsend, D Whitaker, A Wight and F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Executive 
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Chris Gay  Governance Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow  Mayor's Officer 
 MJ Hindman  Graphic Designer 
 Dexter Almond  Admin Officer 
 Paul Barlow  Graphic Designer 

 
 

50 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED         The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 27th September 

2023 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

51 Public Question Time  
 
The following members of the public addressed the meeting under the right to speak policy: 
  
Mr Dominic Green               County Combined Authority 
Mrs Bea Foster                     Conflict in Palestine, Gaza and Israel 
  



 

 
Full Council 06/12/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

  
 

52 Motion Without Notice  
 
Under CPR 13 (c) Cllr Howard Baker moved, seconded by Cllr Gordon Birtwistle to re-order 
the agenda to hear Item 6a Lancashire County Combined Authority and Devolution 
Proposal prior to Item 5b Motion on the establishment of a County Combined Authority for 
Lancashire. 
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared to be carried and it was duly RESOLVED. 
 

53 Motion on ceasefire for the humanitarian crisis in Palestine, The West Bank 
and Israel and immediate release of hostages  

 
It was moved by Cllr Lubna Khan, and seconded by Cllr Scott Cunliffe that: 
  
Motion on Ceasefire for the humanitarian crisis in Palestine, The West Bank and Israel and 
immediate release of hostages. 
  
Residents in Burnley including those in the interfaith community are very concerned about 
what is happening in Palestine and Israel. This issue has been debated regularly by the 
building bridges in Burnley Forum. As a town we need to continue to work hard on the 
relationships in the town between all sections of the community. The situation in Palestine 
and Israel is of direct relevance to building community cohesion in Burnley. We have been 
approached by residents with strong links to Palestine and Israel who are deeply 
concerned. It should noted that there are a number of residents with strong connections 
and family in the region who are deeply impacted by the conflict. 
  
For many years our Borough has come together to resolve conflicts across social and 
cultural divides, a fact celebrated through the continuous work of community-based 
organisations like Building Bridges. Hundreds of our residents are engaged in activities 
organised by and for residents of diverse  
backgrounds and beliefs. 
  
We are appalled by the violent conflict between Israel and Hamas in Gaza, that has had 
severe consequences for civilians in both Israel and Palestine. The unprecedented level of 
casualties has resulted in countless lives being lost. Each passing day sees a rising toll on 
lives and a worsening humanitarian catastrophe in Gaza. Civilian deaths in Gaza are 
increasing rapidly due to the relentless Israeli bombardment, retaliating to the horrific 
attacks by Hamas on October 7th in Israel, which led to 1,400 fatalities and the abduction of 
civilians.  
  
Many residents from across Burnley have asked us, their representatives, to speak out and 
call on the UK government to push for an immediate ceasefire to stop the mass killing of 
civilians in the Israel-Gaza conflict and for the immediate release of all hostages held since 
October 7th, 2023. 
  
According to recent figures at least 15,271 Palestinians in Gaza have been killed, including 
3,561 women and 6,403 children, often through indiscriminate and unlawful attacks. Over 
half of Gaza's casualties are children, and thousands are missing with many trapped 
beneath the rubble. Millions face additional displacement, dispossession, and suffering. 
Over 200 Israeli hostages held by Hamas and other resistance groups in Gaza are in peril, 



 

 
Full Council 06/12/2023  Page 3 of 6 
 

and ongoing indiscriminate rocket fire into Israel poses risks to civilians. Israel's tightened 
siege on Gaza has blocked essential goods like water, food,  
and fuel, leaving over 2 million people in the Gaza Strip struggling to survive.  
  
The humanitarian catastrophe resulting from Israel's 16-year-long illegal blockade will 
escalate further if the fighting doesn't cease immediately.  
  
Serious violations of international humanitarian law, including war crimes, persist among all 
parties involved in the conflict.  
  
Therefore, this council moves that: 
  
This Council believes that an immediate ceasefire and the immediate release of hostages is 
needed to halt the ongoing violence.  
  
We direct the Council Leader and Chief Executive to write to the Prime Minister and the 
Leader of the Opposition to:  
  

1.    Urge the Government to work with Israel and Hamas to bring about a negotiation in 
which we can ensure the immediate release of all hostages. 

2.     Ask the Government to call for an immediate ceasefire and an end to the Israeli 
siege of Gaza.  

3.    Ask the Government to guarantee the prompt opening of aid corridors into Gaza, 
enabling the delivery of crucial supplies such as food, water, fuel, and life-saving 
medical equipment to those impacted by the conflict.  

4.     Urge the United Nations and International Criminal Court to appoint independent 
arbitrators to assess the validity of evidence of war crimes.  

5.     Urge all parties to collaborate on achieving peace , enabling the establishment of a 
recognised and sovereign Palestine alongside a secure and sovereign Israel. 
Advocate for the appointment of a British special envoy to collaborate with the United 
Nations (UN) and other stakeholders, expediting the peace process in alignment with 
the Oslo Accords and preceding UN resolutions.  

6.     Ask the Government to consider the wider refugee implications of  Palestinian 
displacement and that an international resettlement scheme is negotiated. 

  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared to be carried and it was RESOLVED 
accordingly. 
 

54 Lancashire Combined County Authority and Devolution Proposal  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed combined authority and devolution 
deal for Lancashire. 
  
Cllr Anwar moved, and Cllr Maggie Lishman seconded: 
  
That Full Council: 
  
a)         defer submitting a consultation response supporting or opposing the proposal (with 
or without amendments) until the 24th of January 2024 Full Council meeting to enable 
members to make an informed decision after hearing the views of residents, businesses 
and stakeholders.  This is still within the consultation window. 
  



 

 
Full Council 06/12/2023  Page 4 of 6 
 

Our initial view is: 
  
b)         This Council acknowledges the Government's support for the application from the 
three Upper-Tier authorities in Lancashire (Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council 
and Blackburn with Darwen Council) to establish a Level 2 County Combined Authority 
without a Directly Elected Mayor for Lancashire. 
  
c)         While we affirm our support for devolution in Lancashire, we express our 
reservations regarding the proposed terms of the announced deal. The absence of 
involvement from District Councils and District Leaders in the deal's development is 
deemed unhelpful and undemocratic. This Council therefore emphasises the importance of 
granting voting rights to district councils in any arrangement, recognising that such a 
provision lies within the powers of the constituent members. 
  
d)         This Council has previously advocated for exploring a Mayoral Combined Authority, 
aligning with the Government's stance that such an authority (Level 3 – With a Directly 
Elected Mayor) secures the most significant devolution within the limitations imposed by 
current rules.  
  
e)         Regrettably, the current proposed deal falls short of representing Burnley's 
ambitions and addressing our unique challenges. Furthermore, the removal of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund, the absence of voting rights for districts, and the transfer of other 
functions from districts do not align with the principles of genuine devolution.   
  
f)          The social and economic needs of East Lancashire’s citizens are not the same as 
those facing other parts of the county. This Council encourages further dialogue and 
negotiation to ensure that any future arrangements better reflect Burnley's aspirations and 
contribute to meaningful devolution. 
  
g)         We note that the Government's assertion that the current parliamentary window 
limits the possibility of securing a Level 3 deal, we acknowledge that the proposed deal may 
serve as an initial step toward future agreements.  
  
  
h)        Notes that this council does not support local government reorganisation as a 
precursor to any form of devolution. 
  
Following a point of order raised by Cllr Mark Townsend under CPR 14.12 it was moved, 
seconded and duly RESOLVED to adjourn the meeting. 
  

The meeting adjourned at 19.43 and resumed at 20.08 
  

On being put to the vote the motion was declared to be carried and it was duly RESOLVED. 
  
  
 

55 Motion on the establishment of a County Combined Authority for Lancashire  
 
Cllr Townsend withdrew the motion. 
 
 
 



 

 
Full Council 06/12/2023  Page 5 of 6 
 

56 Constitutional Updates & Amendments and Appointments  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out constitutional amendments, reporting and 
appointments to committees. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 
  

1.    The Leader’s removal of the Deputy Leader and Executive members as set out in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 
  

2.    The Leader’s appointment of the Deputy Leader and the Executive as set out in 
Appendix 2, and the detailed remits of those portfolios as set out in Appendix 3 be 
noted. 
  

3.    The change in the Political Balance of the Council following the election of Councillor 
Alex Hall be noted; and the following changes to committee places and Outside 
Bodies be approved: 
  

Committee/OB Remove Appointment 
Audit & Standards Lubna Khan Mohammed Ishtiaq 
  Scott Cunliffe Alex Hall 
      
Development 
Control  

Joanne Broughton Lubna Khan 

    Alex Hall as named substitute 
for Martyn Hurt 

      
Licensing 
Committee 

Mohammed Ishtiaq Paul Reynolds 

  Jackie Inckle Marcus Johnstone 
  Howard Baker Jeff Sumner 
  Scott Cunliffe Beki Hughes  
  Cllr Sumner as Chair of the committee 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Charlie Briggs Sehrish Lone 

  Paul Reynolds Alex Hall 
  Jack Launer Beki Hughes  
  Howard Baker Gordon Lishman 
  Margaret Lishman Jeff Sumner 
      
Member 
Structures & 
Support Working 
Group 

Andy Fewings Martyn Hurt 

  Lubna Khan Gail Barton 
      
PATROL (parking 
committee     

Lubna Khan Howard Baker  

  Gordon Birtwistle Mark Townsend 
      
Burnley & Pendle Lubna Khan Howard Baker  



 

 
Full Council 06/12/2023  Page 6 of 6 
 

Committee/OB Remove Appointment 
CAB 
  Jackie Inckle Margaret Brindle 
Burnley Private 
Rented Sector 
Forum 

John Harbour  Lubna Khan 

Burnley Together 
Steering Group 

Lubna Khan Howard Baker  

  Lukman Patel Rob Dobson 
  Rob Dobson Clare Jackson (from 2nd January 

2024) 
COVID-19 
Economic 
Recovery Board 

Gordon Birtwistle Sue Graham 

East Lancashire 
Health & 
Wellbeing 
Partnership 

Lubna Khan Jack Launer 

Growth Lancashire Mark Townsend Scott Cunliffe 
Lancs Waste 
Partnership 

Lubna Khan Howard Baker  

North West 
Employers 

Sue Graham Maggie Lishman 

Stocks Massey 
Bequest 

John Harbour Scott Cunliffe 

  
  

4.    The following minor amendment to Part 2 of the Constitution – Articles (Article 12) – 
the transfer of Housing & Development Control Service from Chief Operating Officer 
to Chief Executive as set out in the Management Structure Review as set out in 
Appendix 5 be noted. 
  

5.    An amendment to the Guidance for Members and Officers involved in outside 
organisations at paragraph 2.10 of Part 5.7 of the Constitution to clarify the rules 
regarding insurance be approved.   
  
  

  
 

57 Reports from Committee Chairs  
 
The reports of Committee Chairs were noted. 
 

58 Strategic Plan Progress Reports  
 
RESOLVED That the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be 

noted. 
 
 


